allegation of a money politics crime 
was committed during the quiet 
period, with the main point of the 
report stating: “The reported 
individual instructed their Supporting 
Team in the Kenjeran District of 
Surabaya City to distribute dawn 
attack money amounting to IDR 
150,000 (one hundred and fifty 
thousand rupiahs) per person, in 
denominations of IDR 100,000 (one 
hundred thousand rupiahs) and IDR 
50,000 (fifty thousand rupiahs).” The 
alleged offense was reportedly 
committed by a Legislative Candidate 
for the House of Representatives of 
the Republic of Indonesia for

[...]

Although numerous reports 
were received, not all could be 
followed up due to the lack of 
supporting evidence and unclear 
witness testimonies. One case that 
illustrates this obstacle is the 
discovery of evidence in the form of 
cash amounting to approximately IDR 
23,000,000.00 (twenty-three million 
rupiah) across report numbers 006, 
007, 008, and 
009/LP/PL/City/16.01/II/2024. 
However, there was no information 
identifying the parties who gave or 
received the money nor the origin of 
the funds. In politics, interest-related 
factors are complex and cannot be

[...]

the provision of financial or material 
assistance by legislative candidates, 
is often seen as something normal, as 
demonstrated by the survey data 
outlined in the previous point 
regarding challenges based on 
society factors. Additionally, poverty 
affecting 116,620 (one hundred 
sixteen thousand six hundred twenty) 
people in Surabaya, (Surabaya, 
2024) makes the public more 
vulnerable to promises or other 
offerings made by those involved in 
money politics practices. (Saputra, 
2025) The primary role is not always 
carried out directly by legislative 
candidates but may involve the